

No. 18-894

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD MCNEAL ET UX.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

DOREEN MCPAUL
Attorney General

PAUL SPRUHAN
NAVAJO NATION
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Drawer 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6229
dmcpaul@nndoj.org

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record

HILARY TOMPKINS
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondents

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Additional Counsel:

PATRICK T. MASON
MASON & ISAACSON, P.A.
104 East Aztec
Gallup, NM 87301
p.mason@milawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	3
B. The Navajo Nation’s Compact With New Mexico.....	6
C. The McNeals’ Suit	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S NARROW HOLDING IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND PRESENTS NO ISSUE WORTHY OF CERTIORARI	12
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Vindicates Congress’s Intent Under IGRA To Protect Tribal Sovereignty Without Unduly Impinging On State Interests	12
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Narrow Holding Does Not Create A Conflict Necessitating This Court’s Review	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015).....	23
<i>Bonnette v. Tunica-Biloxi Indians</i> , 873 So. 2d 1 (La. Ct. App. 2003).....	22
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	25
<i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	16
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	3, 13
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	16
<i>Diepenbrock v. Merkel</i> , 97 P.3d 1063 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004).....	22
<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 154 P.3d 644 (N.M. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	19
<i>Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque</i> , 46 P.3d 668 (N.M. 2002)	22
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	16
<i>Kizis v. Morse Diesel Int’l Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 498 (Conn. 2002).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Nash</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D.N.M. 2013). 13, 14, 17, 23	
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	6, 26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.</i> , 315 P.3d 359 (Okla. 2013).....	22
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	6
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. XI 5

STATUTES:

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act,

25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) 3

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8) 3

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B) 6

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) 3, 5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A) 4, 13

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C) 4, 13, 20

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(ii) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7) 5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) 23

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii)-(vii) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8) 7

Compact Negotiation Act,

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 11-13A-1 *et seq.* (1999) 7

7 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 201 6

12 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 2202(B) 6

12 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 2204 6

12 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 2205 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:

BFAP-05-16, 23d Navajo Nation Council, Budget & Fin. Comm. (Navajo Nation 2016), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yxqzmuhw	6
---	---

REGULATIONS:

Indian Gaming, 69 Fed. Reg. 2617 (Jan. 16, 2004).....	7, 25
Indian Gaming, 80 Fed. Reg. 35668 (June 22, 2015).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2017)	8, 24
Franklin Ducheneaux, <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Background and Legislative History</i> , 42 Ariz. St. L.J. 99 (2010).....	4
Indian Gaming Compact Between the State of New Mexico and the Navajo Nation (rev. Feb. 2015), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y2jdue5u	8
Letter from George T. Skibine, Dir., Office of Indian Gaming Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, to Hon. John Arthur Smith, Chairman, Legislative Comm. on Com- pacts, New Mexico State Legislature (Jan. 28, 2000).....	25
